All rights reserved. No patent liability is assumed with respect to the use of the information contained herein. VersaBuilt Robotics strives constantly to
improve our high-quality products, the information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. VersaBuilt Robotics assumes no
responsibility for errors or omissions, and we assume no liability for damages resulting from the use of the information contained in this publication.
If you need additional assistance please email us at helpdesk@versabuilt.com or call 208.629.5914.
www.versabuilt.com©VersaBuilt Robotics
DOCUMENT #D10008
REVISION: A
OCTOBER 2018

when manual machining?
• *VersaBuilt Robotics recommends engraving or labeling
each jaw with an unique numbering system or name to
minimize operator error during job set-up.
3. If using MultiGrip™ Vises, has the vise pressure range
been defined for each machining operation? Reference
Table 1.
Notes: *VBX-160 systems use plant air regulated to ≤110 psi
 **Vise Pressures >110 psi are available with VBX-160
Pressure Doubler
1 Vise System - P/N 5002212
2 Vise System - P/N 5003419
3 Vise System - P/N 5003420
AIR PRESSURE CLAMPING FORCE (IBF)
10 344
20 689
30 1033
40 1378
50 1722
60 2067
70 2411
80 2756
90 3100
100 3444
125 4306
150 5167
175 6028
200 6889
225 7750
TABLE 1. VISE PRESSURE TO CLAMPING FORCE VALUES
©VersaBuilt Robotics. All Rights Reserved. Copy by Permission Only. D10008 Rev. A  October 2018Page 5 of 18
VBXC Version 2.4
CONFIGURATION & PROCESS CONTROL MANUAL
4. Does the part have defined shelf locator’s or a known shelf template (picks per shelf)?  Reference Table 2.
5. Do the MultiGrip™ Jaws include clearance to avoid interference with neighboring parts during shelf picking?
6. What is the Infeed Height? Infeed height consists of First Operation Jaw + Raw Material + Shelf Locator
thickness.
PICKS PER
SHELF PART SPACING MAX PART
WIDTH/DIA.
3 12.2125 10.5
4 9 8
5 6 5
6 4.5 3.5
8 3 2.5
18 2.5714 2
TABLE 2. STANDARD LOCATOR OPTIONS
FIGURE 3. INFEED HEIGHT IS FIRST OPERATION JAW + RAW MATERIAL + SHELF LOCATOR THICKNESS
FIGURE 2. JAWS IN PROXIMITY TO NEIGHBORING PARTS ON SHELF
©VersaBuilt Robotics. All Rights Reserved. Copy by Permission Only. D10008 Rev. A  October 2018Page 6 of 18
VBXC Version 2.4
CONFIGURATION & PROCESS CONTROL MANUAL
7. What is the Outfeed Height? Outfeed height consists of Last Operation Jaws + Finished Part + Shelf
Locator thickness.
8. Does the part require an index or settle against a Y-datum before machining, for any operation?
• If yes, there are options either available in the Part Definitions options or in the G-Code commands with a
Y-Push tool. See Note below.
9. Does the part require seating against the Z-datum before machining, for any operation?
• If yes, there are options either available in the Part Definitions options or in the G-Code commands with a
Z-Push tool.
Note: G-Code Vise Control - A VBXC software option to open and close vises or control vise pressure with G-Code
during a CNC Program. This feature may not be available for all CNC types.
10. Are MultiGrip™ Jaws the workholding used during machining or are they used to pick and drop off the part
into other workholding (e.g., collet chuck)?
a. Jaw Load = Part plus MultiGrip™ Jaws into MultiGrip™ Vise workholding.
b. Part Load = Part only into workholding (including MultiGrip™ Jaws, 3 jaw chuck, collet chuck, etc.).
11. If there are more than 1 operation, what is the Op-to-Op transfer height(s)?
• Current Operation Jaws + Partially Complete Part + Next Operation Jaws
FIGURE 5.  OP-TO-OP TRANSFER HEIGHT